performance measure that provides investors and analysts with a measure of operating results unaffected by differences in capital
structures, capital investment cycles and ages of related assets among otherwise comparable companies. In addition, management of the
combined company thinks that Adjusted EBITDA eliminates the volatility created by significant shifts in the value of derivative financial
instruments and inventories between periods.

(e) See footnote 5 of �Unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements� and related notes, which are included in the
Form S-4 filed by RRI with the SEC on May 28, 2010, as amended on July 6, 2010 and August 12, 2010 and as may be amended from
time to time.

(f) For 2009, for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and for the twelve months ended June 30, 2010, pro forma combined earnings were
insufficient to cover fixed charges by $155 million, $256 million and $620 million, respectively.

Pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA is reconciled to income (loss) from continuing operations, the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, as follows:

(Dollars in millions)

Pro
forma
year
ended

December 31,
2009

Pro forma
six months
ended

June 30, 2009

Pro forma
six

months
ended

June 30, 2010

Pro forma
twelve

months ended
June 30, 2010

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (42) $ 253 $ (233) $ (528)
Interest expense, net 366 176 207 397
Provision for income taxes 7 8 1 �
Depreciation and amortization 330 163 199 366

EBITDA 661 600 174 235
Unrealized (gains) losses (69) (203) (73) 61
Western states litigation and similar settlements �  �  17 17
Merger-related costs �  �  19 19
Severance and bonus plan for dispositions 22 18 2 6
Impairment charges 432 �  248 680
Debt extinguishments (gains) losses 8 (1) �  9
Bankruptcy charges and legal contingencies (62) (62) 1 1
Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net (37) (1) (11) (47)
Postretirement benefit curtailment gain (3) �  (37) (40)
Lovett shut down costs 5 �  �  5
Fair value adjustments for various contracts and
other assets and liabilities 5 5 (4) (4)
Pension and postretirement benefit amounts
previously recognized in accumulated other
comprehensive loss (9) (3) (1) (7)
Cash emission costs (23) (6) �  (17)
Other 1 Mergers and corporate

restructuring. Mergers
and acquisitions will
be subject to careful